

SECTION IVB

Listed on 08.9.2016

Court No.9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.336
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 11824 OF
2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2-3

(Application for substitution to bringing on record Lrs
of deceased respondent 1 and 2)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing
substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for exemption from filing Official
translation in filing Annexures)

State of Haryana & Anr.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ram Chand (D) Thr. Lrs & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 22.04.2016, when the Court was pleased
to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 30577-30580 of
2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to
respondent nos. 1-11 on 14.6.2016 registered A.D. Post.
Mr. Siddharth Mittal, Advocate has on 18.7.2016 filed
Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance behalf of respondent
nos. 4, 5, 7-9 and 11. Neither A.D. card nor unserved
cover containing notice has been received back from
respondent no. 1-3, 6 and 10.

It is further submitted that Mr. Siddharth Mittal,
Advocate has on 18.07.2016 filed application for

substitution to bringing on record Lrs of deceased respondent 1 and 2, application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application which is barred by time by 2873 and 3359 days respectively, application for exemption for filing official translation of Annexure-A alongwith Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance of proposed Lrs. 1(i) to 1(iv), 2(i) to 2(ii) with power of attorney of Lrs. No. 2(iii) to 2(x). The said applications are registered as I.A nos. 2-5. The same are circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent no. 1-3, 6 and 10.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip